

13.08.2025  
Sl. No.940(DL)  
Ct. No.42  
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. No. 8739 of 2024**

**EVANA Electricals Private Limited**

**Versus**

**State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Ms. Ujjaini Chatterjee,  
Ms. Shabana Khatun

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shuvro Prakash Lahiri,  
Mr. Arka Mondal

...for the State-respondents.

Report in the form of affidavit filed on behalf of the State is taken on record.

Mr. Shuvro Prakash Lahiri, learned Advocate for the State submits that the entire work has been done with the connivance of the Pradhan of the local gram panchayat. Only on the basis of NIQ the work was allotted to the petitioner, though the value of the work was more than one lakh. The Block Development Officer, Pandua called for documents from the local gram panchayat, however, they failed to show any documents, namely, resolution copy of the meeting of General Body and Artha O Parikalpana Upa-Samiti and the answer was unsatisfactory.

State is directed to file affidavit-in-opposition within a period of two weeks. Advance copy of such

affidavit-in-opposition be served upon the learned Advocate for the petitioner. Reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

List this matter on **9<sup>th</sup> September, 2025** under the heading "**Returnable Motion**".

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**